North Dakota law.
### DIVORCES.

#### CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT TO DISSOLVE THE MARRIAGE CONTRACT BETWEEN MATILDA IRWIN AND JOHN A. IRWIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That the marriage contract heretofore existing martida Irwin between Matilda Irwin and John A. Irwin be and the same is win divorced. hereby dissolved, and the said parties are hereby restored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

Sec. 2. That all property acquired and now owned by the Rights of parsaid Matilda Irwin be and the same is hereby declared exempt from any debts or liabilities of the said John A. Irwin, and the said John A. Irwin is forever barred from any alimony in and to said property, both real and personal, and the said Matilda Irwin shall have full power to sell any real estate now owned or hereafter acquired by her, and to make and execute deeds therefor, which shall be binding both in law and equity.

Sec. 3. And be it further enacted, That the said Matilda to whom given. Irwin shall have full and exclusive control of her child, H. Irwin, begotten in wedlock, until he shall arrive at the age of majority.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage when.

APPROVED January 7, 1863.

#### CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT TO DISSOLVE THE MARRIAGE CONTRACT EXISTING BETWEEN MALINDA METCALF AND MOR-RIS METCALF.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dalieta:

Malinda Matsaif and Morris

Section 1. That the marriage contract heretofore existing Motesudavorced between Malinda Metealf and Marris M. tealf, be and the same is hereby discolved, and the said parties are hereby restored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

to a contract the second second

Approved January 9, 1863.

# FERRIES.

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIES F. CHATES AND J. S. PRE-STO TO USTABLETIAND IS IT A FERRIT ACROSS THE Manager and Car Manager.

Be it enoughly the Lagislatica As and Ly of the Territory of

Section 1. That F. Chapel and J. S. Preshe, their heirs, have tens in a emecutions, ad aimistrators and a significall have, for the period of twenty-five years, the enclusive right and paivilege of carrying persons and property acres the bilesonrivier at a point opposite the fact of Dougles Avenue, in the town of Yankton, in the county of Yankton, Territory of Daketa. And said ferry franchise shall extend from said point four noice up, and four miles down said river. And it shall be unlawful for any other